NOTICES

PROTESTS

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12:00
NOON ON TUESDAY, PRECEDING THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES”
MEETING.

ALL PROTESTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND STATE:

1. whom you represent,

2. what the issues are, and

3. how the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board
of Estimates” action.

Please submit all protests to Board of Estimates, Attn:
Clerk, Room 204 City Hall, 100 N. Holliday Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES® AGENDA — FEBRUARY 6, 2013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1. Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification of
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991, the
following contractors are recommended:

American Combustion Industries, Inc. $ 8,000,000.00
Brenford Environmental Systems, LP $ 1,500,000.00
Clean Venture, Inc. and Subsidiary $ 88,245,000.00
Combustioneer Corporation $ 10,000,000.00
Work Capacity Rating Underwritten by Blanket
Guarantee from the Parent Corporation
EMCOR Group, Inc.
Lane Construction Corporation and $821,961,000.00
Subsidiaries
R. E. Harrington Plumbing & Heating $ 19,638,000.00
Company, Inc. and Affiliate
Scriba Welding, Inc. $ 1,500,000.00
Shook Construction Co. and Subsidiaries $ 96,516,000.00
Tito Contractors, Inc. $ 36,711,000.00



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS — cont’d

2.

Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural
and Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29,
1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the
approval of the prequalification for the following firms:

Jenny Engineering Corporation Engineer

Malcolm Pirnie/ARCADIS Engineer

RIN Group, Inc. Engineer

STV Incorporation Architect
Landscape Architect
Engineer

Land Survey

Urban Design Group, LLC Architect



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the
Extra Work Orders
as listed on the following page:
4
The EWOs have been reviewed and approved
by the Department of
Audits, CORC, and MWBOO

unless otherwise indicated.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time %
Awd. Amt. Extra Work Contractor Ext. Compl.

Department of Transportation

1. EWO #0033, $0.00 — TR 08316, Construction of CCTV Cameras
and Signals Rewiring Citywide JOC

$2,836,003.00 $0.00 LAl Construction - -
Services, Inc.

THE OVERRUNS AND UNDERRUNS CANCEL EACH OTHER OUT.

2. EWO #004, $0.00 — TR 08316, Construction of CCTV Cameras
and Signals Rewiring Citywide JOC

$2,836,003.00 $0.00 LAl Construction 180 -
Services, Inc.

This EWO revises the completion date to July 16, 2013.

Bureau of Water and Wastewater

3. EWO #027, $0.00 — S.C. 829, Primary Settling Tanks Rehabili-
tation at the Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant

$9,720,000.00 $1,929,870.51 Mid Eastern 47 75.83
Builders, Inc. CCD

4. EWO #028, $0.00 — S.C. 829, Primary Settling Tanks Rehabili-
tation at the Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant

$9,720,000.00 $1,929,870.51 Mid Eastern 60 75.83
Builders, Inc. CCD

5. EWO #034, $104,955.56 — S.C. 829, Primary Settling Tanks
Rehabilitation at the Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant

$9,720,000.00 $1,992,693.23 Mid Eastern 0O 81.02
Builders, Inc.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfers of Funds
listed on the following pages:
6 -7

In accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested from the

Planning Commission, the Director

of Finance having reported

favorably thereon.

0270672013



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD)

1.

$1,271,000.00 9910-904921-9587 9910-908044-9588

29th CDB American Brewery Acquisition &
Periphery — Relocation FY 13
Reserve

This transfer of funds from the American Brewery Project is
necessary because demolition iIn the immediate area would
require costly acquisition that would exceed funding levels
at this time. Consequently, the funds would be better
utilized for demolition south of the American Brewery site.
This approach would be less costly than acquisition, but
still augment the demolition and development achievements
of both the American Brewery site and EBDI.

$ 544,675.00 9910-902924-9587 9910-905788-9588
29th CDB Baker/Division - Baker/Division -
Reserve Active

This transfer will move appropriations for the Baker
Division project from 1its reserve account to 1Its active
account. The transfer is necessary for acquisition and
blight elimination efforts.

$ 841,000.00 9910-901926-9587 9910-904326-9588

30th CDB Coldstream/Home- Coldstream Home-
stead/Montebello stead/Montebello —
— Reserve Active

This transfer will move appropriations for the
Coldstream/Homestead/Montebello project from 1its reserve
account to i1ts active account. The transfer iIs necessary
for acquisition and blight elimination efforts, in
particular, completing acquisition on Tivoly is critical as
the block is mostly vacant and the remaining occupants are
living among severe blight.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Department of General Services

4. $ 85,000.00 9916-904845-9194 9916-907816-9197
3rd Public Build- Capital Constr. & Engine 53 Renov.
ing Loan Maintenance - - Active

Reserve

During a station inspection, it was discovered that the
kitchen and lounge area needed major renovations to bring
them into code compliance. This transfer will cover half
the cost of renovations at Engine #53, as well as all
associated in-house costs.

Department of Recreation and Parks

5. $ 80,000.00 9938-902690-9475 9938-907820-9474
MVR Street Tree Program Tree Baltimore
FYO6 — Reserve Program - Active

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs
associated with the spring tree planting.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Mayor’s Office of Human Services — Agreements

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
various agreements.

1. MARIAN HOUSE, INC. $ 46,740.00
Account: 4000-496312-3573-591219-603051

Marian House, Inc. will utilize the funds to cover the
costs of expanding its scattered sites housing for homeless
low-income women and their families. The costs will offset
the cost of rental assistance, including security deposits

and utilities for four homeless families. The period of
the agreement 1is December 1, 2012 through November 30,
2013.

The agreement 1i1s late because of a delay at the
administrative level.

2. THE SALVATION ARMY, A GEORGIA CORPORATION $151,845.00
(SA)

Account: 4000-496212-3572-591430-603051

The SA operates a 19 bed transitional housing program at
Booth House, located at 1114 N. Calvert Street to provide
homeless women with children transitional housing and
supportive services. The SA will utilize the funds to
cover salaries, transportation allowances, utilities for
housing units, meals, maintenance and other operating costs
to run the program. The period of the agreement is October
1, 2012 through September 30, 2013.

The agreement 1is late because of a delay at the
administrative level.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreements have been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Circuit Court for Baltimore City — Cooperative Reimbursement
Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
cooperative reimbursement agreement with the State of Maryland,
Department of Human Resources, Child Support Enforcement
Administration. The period of the agreement is October 1, 2012
through September 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$292,388.00 — 4000-401513-1100-116800-404001 (Reimbursement)

(Program costs total $292,388.00 of which $192,976.00 represents
Federal participation at 66% and $99,412.00 represents the local
share at 34%. The amount of reimbursement for Program
expenditures under the agreement is anticipated at $181,930.00.)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Circuit Court received a Domestic Relations Cooperative
grant award. This grant award will provide funds for operational
costs and salary/0OPC expenditures for the Domestic Relations
Masters Program on a 34% to 66% basis.

Prior to Fiscal Year 1998, Baltimore City provided all funding
for child support and custody enforcement, as required under
spousal support obligations under this program.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The cooperative reimbursement agreement has been approved by
the Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Heal th Departnment — Agreenents and Anendnent to Agreenent

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous agreenents and anendnent to agreenent. The period of
the agreenment is July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013, unless
ot herw se i ndi cat ed.

AGREEMENTS
1.  CARSON RESEARCH CONSULTING, INC. $ 6,200.00
(CRC)

Account: 6000-626613-3080-239600- 603018

The CRC is responsible for the nonitoring and eval uati on of
the Reading for Health Initiative. Their responsibilities
i ncl ude devel oping an eval uation neasurenent tool, setting
up a system for tracking performance neasures and reporting
on program activities. The period of the agreenent is
Cctober 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

The agreenent is |late because of a delay in receipt of the
requi red docunentati on.

2. PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MARYLAND, INC. $ 2,592.00
(PPM)

Account: 6000-626613-3080-292303- 603051

The PPM wll coll aborate wth the Teen Pregnancy
Prevention’s Youth Advisory Council in engaging youth in
| eader shi p, sexual educat i on and yout h devel opnent
activities. The period of the agreenent is Decenber 1,

2012 t hrough June 30, 2013.

The agreenent is |late because it was requested in Novenber
and was just finalized.

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

3. FOREST PARK SENIOR CENTER, INC. $ 54,825.00
Account: 4000-433513-3024-295903- 603051

Forest Park Senior Center, Inc. wll operate a senior
program which will serve as the conmmunity focal point for
seniors and their caregivers. Services will include but
are not |limted to social, recreational and educationa
prograns, information and assistance, outreach, wellness
and transportation. The period of the agreenment is Cctober
1, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013.

The agreenent is |ate because the Health Departnent was
waiting on finalization of the budget and signatures from
t he provider.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

4. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $ 63,311.00
(JHU)

Account: 5000-521113-3023-274002- 603051

The JHU will provide quality assurance and staff support
for the Needl e Exchange Program through various activities
designed to neasure program success via client and staff
f eedback. The period of the agreenment is COctober 16, 2012
t hrough June 30, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

5. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $116,025.00
(JHV)

Account: 1001-000000-3030-271500- 603051

The JHU will hire a physician to serve as a nedical officer
offering a variety of public health, research and clinica
expertise and assistance in the area of sexual |y

transmtted di seases, H V and tubercul osis.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

11



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

The agreenments (Nos. 4 and 5) are |late because of the need to
obtai n an accept abl e budget and scope of services.

6. THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY $  141,964.00
(JHV)

Account: 4000-424513-3023-599624- 603051
The JHU will provide intensive nedical case nanagenent and
col | aborative treatnent planning for HV infected children

and youth to pronote adherence to care and treatnent
regi mens, social work services, and life skills education.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
7. TOTAL HEALTH CARE, INC. $ 38,526.00

Account: 4000-424513-3023-599635- 603051

Total Health Care, Inc. will provide initial psychosocial
assessnments to identify barriers to adherence to
mai nt ai ni ng engagenent W th medi cal / case managenent

services and provide service care plans to address and
resolve identified barriers to adherence. Case managenent
staff will service 211 HV positive individuals.

The agreenments are l|ate because the Infectious D sease and
Envi r onnment al Health Adm nistration (IDEHA) progranmatically
manages Ryan White Part B services. The providers are asked to
submt a budget, budget narrative and scope of services. The
Heal th Departnent thoroughly reviews the entire package before
preparing a contract and submtting it to the Board of
Esti mat es. These budgets are often tinmes revised because of
i nadequate information from the providers. This review process
is required to conply with the grant requirenents.

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

8. MEALS ON WHEELS OF CENTRAL MARYLAND, INC. $1,101,408.00
Accounts: 4000-434312- 3254- 316200- 604014 $ 704,963.00
6000- 633512- 3254- 316200- 604014 $ 311,643.00
4000- 432913- 3024- 268400- 604016 $ 84,802.00
The organization will provide nutritionally balanced neals
to the projected nunber of honebound and/or frail elderly
residents of Baltinore City. The provider wll provide

uni que professional services in the Mryland area, which
are available from no other vendor. The period of the
agreenent is Cctober 1, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013.

The agreenment is |ate because the Departnment was waiting on
the final approval of the FY 13 grant award and signatures
fromthe provider.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

9. HARBOR HOSPITAL, INC. $ 176,172.00
Account: 4000-497313-3041-688202- 603051
Har bor Hospital, Inc. will provide up to 150 col onoscopies
to clients eligible for colorectal cancer  screening

according to the Health Departnment policies.

The agreenent is |late because of a delay in the conpletion
of the required docunentation.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

10. ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC. $ 33,002.00
d/b/a CHERRY HILL SENIOR CENTER

Account: 4000-433513-3024-295917- 603051

The organi zati on operates a senior program which serves as
the focal point for seniors and their caregivers. Services

will include but not be limted to transportation, social,
recreational and educational prograns, information and
assi stance, outreach, and well ness. The period of the

agreenent is Cctober 1, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013.

13



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

11.

The agreenent is |late because the Health Department was
waiting on a final budget and signatures fromthe provider.

INDEPENDENT MARYLANDERS ACHIEVING GROWTH $ 28,000.00

THROUGH EMPOWERMENT, INC. (IMAGE)
Accounts: 5000-563013-3044-295900- 603051 $ 15, 000. 00
5000- 533813- 3044-273300- 603051 $ 13, 000. 00

The Health Department receives funding from the Maryl and
Departnent of Aging for the developnent of an Aging and
Disability Resource Center through the Area Agencies on
Aging (AAA), Maryland Access Point (MAP) and Money Foll ows
the Person (MFP) prograns.

The Health Departnent engages |IMAGE to perform two services
in the area MAP Enhancenent and MFP Options Counseling for
nursing hone residents that want to explore the option to
return to the community.

| MAGE will provide Options Counseling and Medicaid
application assistance to all referred individuals between
the ages 18-49 who are referred to the MAP/AAA by the
Departnent of Health and Mental Hygiene or its designees.
The agreenent is effective upon Board approval through June
30, 2013.

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

12.

ASSOCIATED BLACK CHARITIES, INC. $ 78,600.00
(ABC)

Account: 4000-427712-3023-273303- 603051

On July 18, 2012, the Board approved the original agreenent
with the ABC in the amobunt of $16, 724, 361.00, for the period
of March 1, 2012 through February 28, 2013.

This anmendnent wll allow the organization to provide
addi ti onal adm nistrative services.

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents and anmendnent to agreenent have been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Heal th Departnent — Ratification of Agreenents

The Board is requested to ratify the various agreenents and
approve and aut horize paynent for services rendered.

1. JOHNS HOPKINS BAYVIEW MEDICAL CENTER, $ 97,821.00
INC. (JHBMC)

Account: 4000-422512-3030-271516- 603051
The Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center, 1Inc. provided

services for the Syphilis Elimnation Project. The period
of the agreenent was January 1, 2011 through Decenber 31

2012.

On April 9, 2012, the Departnment’s Program Manager
requested an agreenent with JHBMC. Because of a delay in
receiving an acceptable budget and the agreenent, it was
not processed until August 2012. It was sent to the JHBMC
on Septenber 14, 2012 to sign, but it was not returned to
the Departnment until Decenber 7, 2012. During the

Department’s internal routing process the agreenent expired
on Decenber 31, 2012. The Departnment apologizes for the
del ay.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

2. SISTERS TOGETHER AND REACHING, INC. $ 29,807.00
Account: 4000-499012- 3030-513200- 603051
Sisters Together and Reaching, I nc. provided Health
Education & R sk Reduction services to wonen in comunities
nost i npacted by H V/ AIDS who engage in behaviors that put
them high risk for becomng HV infected. The period of
the agreenment was July 1, 2012 through Decenber 31, 2012.

3.  SISTERS TOGETHER AND REACHING, INC. $ 27,500.00
Account: 4000-422313-3023-294201- 603051
Sisters Together and Reaching, Inc. provided services for
the Health Education & R sk Reduction for the Men of Color

Heal th Awar eness Project. The period of the agreenent was
Cctober 1, 2012 through Decenber 31, 2012.

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Health Dept. — cont’'d

The agreenents (Nos. 2 and 3) are late because 2012 was the
first year of direct funding from the Centers for D sease
Control to the City of Baltinmore. The vendors had historically
been funded by the State of Maryland. Lack of clear guidance on
how to handle the transition from State to Gty funding del ayed

t he initiation of contracts and conpliance wth new
docunentation requirenments from the Cty further |engthened
del ays. The Health Departnent expects that these existing

i ssues have been addressed and should not delay the contract
process novi ng forward.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenents have been approved by the Law Department as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

17



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oowner (s) Property I nt er est Amount

Dept. of Housing and Community Devel opnent (DHCD) — Options

1. Robert Al bert 1110 N. Bradford St. GR $
$120. 00

800. 00

Funds are available in account no. 9910-904488-9588-900000-

704040, MIton-Mntford Project.

2. Arnold H Sanpson 400 E. 23'¢ st. GR $ 1,

$180. 00

500. 00

Funds are available in account no. 9910-904713-9588-900000-

704040, Barclay Project.

3. GCerald & Sharon D. 2717 Tivoly Ave. L/H $32, 486. 00
Jef ferson

4. GCerald & Sharon D. 2723 Tivoly Ave. FI'S $33, 000. 00
Jef ferson

Funds are available in account no. 9910-904326-9588-900000-

704040, Col dstream Honmest ead Montebel l o Proj ect.

Resci ssi on of condemnati on and approval of option

5. Ross Harris 2709 Tivoly Ave. L/H $ 7,920.00

Settl enments, LLC

On Cctober 10, 2012, the Board approved condemation of
| easehold interest in the property located 2709 Tivoly

Avenue in the amount of $7,200.00. Since the original
approval, the owner has agreed to the Cty s offer

Board
price

and will proceed with a voluntary settlenent. As a result,

the Departnment is requesting approval of an option
amount of $7, 920. 00.

18

in the



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oowner (s) Property I nt er est Amount

Resci ssi on of condemmati on and approval of option

6. Chezkal Mordechai 2773 Tivoly Ave. L/H $24, 420. 00
W esel

On Novenber 14, 2012, the Board approved condemmation of
| easehold interest in the property |located 2773 Tivoly
Avenue in the anpunt of $22,200.00. Since the original
Board approval, the owner has agreed to the Gty s offer
price and will proceed with a voluntary settlenent. As a
result, the Departnent is requesting approval of an option
in the anmount of $24,420. 00.

Funds are available in account no. 9910-904326-9588-900000-
704040, Col dstream Honmest ead Montebel | o Project.

In the event that the option agreenent/s fail and settlenent
cannot be achieved, the Departnent requests the Board’ s approval
to purchase the interest 1in the above property/ies by
condemati on proceedings for an anmount equal to or |esser than
t he opti on anount.

DHCD — Condemnati ons

7. Taahirah Khalilah 2724 Tivoly Ave. L/H $ 7,110.00
Matin, Antonio
Dal e Bradshaw,
& Bashir Bradshaw
8. Reginald Onens 2750 Tivoly Ave. L/H $15, 000. 00
9. Harrichand Singh 2764 Tivoly Ave. FI'S $14, 000. 00

Funds are available in account no. 9910-904326-9588-900000-
704040, Col dstream Honmest ead Montebel | o Proj ect.

19



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Oowner (s) Property I nt er est Amount

Resci ssion of prior condemati on and re-approval

10. Roy C. Redd, Jr. 2702 Tivoly Ave. FI'S $24, 000. 00

On March 14, 2012, the Board approved purchase by
condemmation of the fee sinple interest in 2702 Tivoly
Avenue in the amount of $22,000.00. The owner requested an
interior inspection. The fair market value is substantiated
i n apprai sals nmade by independent appraisers contracted by
the City. The anmpbunt requested is $2,000.00 above the
original approved value. Therefore, the Departnent is
requesting approval to purchase by condemation the fee
sinple interest for the anpbunt of $24, 000. 00.

Funds are available in account no. 9910-904326-9588-900000-
704040, Col dstream Honmest ead Montebel | o Project.

20



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1

AVERI CAN TEST CENTER $48, 000. 00 Only Bid
Solicitation No. B50002778 — Annual Five Year Certification
and | nspections Tests for Ladder Trucks — Departnent of

Ceneral Services — Reg. No. R619005

The period of the award is April 11, 2013 through April 10,
2016, with two 1-year renewal options.

TIM S AUTO BATTERY AND

ELECTRIC T/A TIMS

AUTOMOTI VE AND TOW NG $45, 000. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. B50002775 — CEM Parts and Service for Honda
Vehi cl es — Departnent of General Services — Req. No. R619009

DI STI NTI VE AFWS DESI GNS, | NC, $45, 162. 50 Only Bid
Solicitation No. B50002601 — Fl ood ALERT Repairs and
Mai nt enance — Departnent of Public Wrks — Req. No. R605362

CEORGE ASSQCI ATES Sel ected Source/

$100, 000. 00 Agr eenent
Solicitation No. 06000 — CEM Parts and Service for Mul din
Manuf act ured Equi pnent — Departnment of General Services, Fleet
Managenent — Req. No. R617845

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
an agreenent with George Associates. The period of the
agreenent is February 1, 2013 through January 31, 2016, with
two 1-year renewal options.

A notice of intent to waive conpetition was posted on Citi Buy

and no objection was received. The vendor is the
manuf acturer’s authorized dealer for the State of Maryl and.

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Departnent of General

Services — M nor

0270672013

Privilege Permt Applications

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng applications for

a Mnor Privilege Permt. The appl
the Mnor Privilege Regul ations of
Regul ations of Baltinore GCity.

cations are in order as to
the Board and the Building

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SI1ZE
1. 202 E. Redwood Modern d obe One canopy 70 sg.
Street Theat re Hol di ngs, ft., one ranp 140
LLC. sq. ft.
Annual Charge: $266. 30
2. 217 E. Redwood Redwood Towers Ret ai n mar quee
Street 14 x 171’
Annual Charge: $862. 40
3. 529 S. Broadway Charl a Bakl ayan Ret ai n awni ng w
signage 11’'5" x
1’4", two tubes
Annual Charge: $175.90
4. 720 S. President Har bor East Parcel Double face
Street D-Retail 2, LLC el ectric sign 20
x 3
Annual Charge: $318.00
5. 2500 W North Avenue Coppin State Servi ce connec-

Uni versity

Annual Charge: $616. 00

23

tion 100 |inear
feet of duct bank
in W North
Avenue, 76

| i near feet of

duct bank in W
Warwi ck Avenue



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

DGS - cont’'d
LOCATION APPLICANT
6. 1448 Light Street St even Krensky

Annual Charge: $105.50

Since no protests were received, there
approval .

24

0270672013

PRIVILEGE/SIZE

Ret ai n one

cornice sign 14 x
1’, one banner
sign 15 x 2

are no objections to



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Baltinmore City Foundation, Inc. — Audit Report

The Board is requested to NOTE receipt of the follow ng Audit:

Baltinmore City Foundation, Inc. Financial Statenents
as of June 30, 2012 and | ndependent Auditor’s Report

25



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Depart ment of Public Works/ — Task Assi gnnent
Bureau of Water and WAst ewat er

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the assignnent of Task No. 005
to Mffatt & N chol, under Project No. 1154.1, On-Call Storm
Water Study and Engi neering Design Services. The period of this
task is effective upon Board approval for three nonths.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$188, 911. 08 — 1001- 000000-5181- 390516- 609036

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Bureau of Witer and Wastewater, on a continuous basis,
requires the technical support of civil engineering services to
provi de imrediate response and investigation of wvarious storm
drain systens throughout the GCty. Task No. 005 provides
continued energency design services and repairs for the damaged
120-inch brick storm drain and associ ated sinkholes in the 2300
bl ock of E. Monunent Street, including the nost recent failure
t hat happened on August 26, 2012.

The consultant w Il provide energency structural repair design
and drawi ngs, pre and post construction inspection and anal ysis,
cost estimates, and on-site construction support.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — Paynent of Qutstanding |Invoice

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the paynment of outstanding
i nvoi ces from Team Servi ce Corporation

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$3, 065. 00 | nvoi ce No. 48357 02/ 16/ 2009
4,181.16 | nvoi ce No. 48453 03/ 13/ 2009

$7,246.16 — 2071- 000000-5521-632407- 603080 (Account Numnber)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnent of Public Wrks (DPW, Water Punping Section used
the vendor, Team Service Corporation on two separate occasions.

Upon investigation, the Departnent found that Team Service
Corporation had provided services to the DPW Witer Punping
Section, and that the invoices dated February and March 2009 in
for the total anount of $7,246.16 are true and valid. These
itens were procured before a valid purchase order was issued to
t he vendor. The enpl oyees were not fully trained in the new
purchasi ng system and did not realize that they needed to do a
release requisition to properly secure the funds and approva

for materials they ordered. The agency apologizes for this
error and requests approval of the invoices.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — Enpl oyee Expense Statenents

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the various expense statenents
for foll ow ng enpl oyees:

1. JAMES JACOBS $ 174.83

Account: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
Cct ober 2012 - mil eage

2. DEMETRIUS BRUNSON $ 175.38
Accounts: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
2071- 000000- 5471- 609200- 603002
Cct ober 2012 - mil eage
3. LARRY ALSTON $ 273.06

Account: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
Cct ober 2012 - m |l eage

4. DONELL ALLEN $ 200.91

Account: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
May 2012 - m | eage

5. BRANDON L. ADAMS $ 326.34

Account: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
Septenber 2012 - m | eage

6. NICOLE ANDERSON $ 185.37

Account: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
Septenber 2012 - m | eage

7. TEVON GREEN $ 109.34

Account: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
Sept enber 2012 - m | eage

28



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Bureau of Water & Wastewater — cont’'d

8. ERIC DIGGS $ 179.82

Account: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
Sept enber 2012 - m | eage

9. REGINALD SHERDEN $ 106.01

Accounts: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
2071- 000000- 5471- 609200- 603002
Septenber 2012 - m | eage

10. STEPHANIE STEWART $ 71.04

Accounts: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
2071- 000000- 5471- 609200- 603002
Septenber 2012 - m | eage

11. FELICIA TYLER $ 228.66

Accounts: 2071-000000-5471-609100- 603002
2071- 000000- 5471- 609200- 603002
Sept enber 2012 - m | eage

The Division of Revenue Measurenent and Billing inadvertently
failed to have the enployees’ nileage expense reports processed
in time to be received by the Bureau of Accounting and Payroll
Services within the 40 working days from the |ast cal endar day
of the nmonth in which the expenses were incurred as directed by
the Adm ni strative Manual

The Admnistrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estinmates approval.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Bureau of Water and Wastewater — On-call Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
on-call agreenment wth EBA Engineering, Inc. for Project No.
1174 Material Testing and Inspection Services. The agreenent is
ef fective upon Board approval for two years.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 800, 000. 00 — Vari ous dependi ng on the task assi gnnent

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The consultant wll provide On-Call Material Testing and
| nspection Services for all aspects of quality assurance for
proposed inprovenents to the Cty' s Water and Wastewater Systens
and Facilities.

The consultant was approved by the Architect and Engineering
Awar ds Comnmi ssi on.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will conmply wth Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the
Baltinmore City Code and MBE and WBE goals established in the
ori ginal agreenent.

AUDITS NOTED THE ON-CALL AGREEMENT AND WILL REVIEW TASK
ASSIGNMENTS.

(The on-call agreenment has been approved by the Law Depart nent
as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

30



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Baltinmore City Fire Departnent — Menorandum of Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
menor andum of agreenent wth the State of Mryland Energency
Managenent Agency (MEMA). The period of the agreenent is
Cctober 1, 2012 through Septenber 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10, 883. 00 — 4000-459913-2121- 604900- 404001
2, 720.00 - 1001-000000-2121-226400-603020
$13,603.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The nenorandum of agreenent is regarding the 2012-2013 Hazardous
Mat eri al s Enmergency Preparedness Grant Program  This grant wl|l
cover the expenditures for hazardous materials planning,
community outreach planning, and or training.

The nenorandum of agreenent is |ate because the Menorandum of
Agreenment was received from MEMA on January 4, 2013.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The nenorandum of agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

31



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Departnent of Housi ng and — TRANSFER OF LI FE- TO DATE
Communi ty Devel opnent SI CK LEAVE

The Board is requested to approve the transfer of LIFE-TO
DATE sick leave days fromthe listed Cty enployees to the
desi gnat ed enpl oyee, Dei dre Anderson.

The transfer of sick |leave days is necessary in order for
the designated enployee to remain in pay status wth
continued health coverage. The City enployees have asked
permssion to donate the sick |eave days that wll be
transferred from their LIFE-TO DATE sick |eave bal ances as
foll ows:

NAMES DAYS

Karon Nbore

Ther esa DeSi nbne
St anl ey Gordon
Moni ca Rode

Karen G| nore

Jul i a Day

Joseph Kershner
Ay Qost er houst
Mandy Breedl ove
Jacinta D fourt
Angi e Enni s

Lat osha Rober st on
Davi d Kengere

Ji Il Dunham
Rashel l e Cel estin
Val eri e Stewart
lrena Prifti

Wendi Redfern
Mari | yn Bl andi ng

w
O‘Nl—‘HNwI\JI—‘HHNHI—‘NwI—‘I—\HI—‘w

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

THE LABOR COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDED APPROVAL.

32



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Depart ment of Housi ng and Community Devel opnent — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution
of an agreenent with People s Honesteading G oup, (PHGQ
I nc. The period of the agreenment is July 1, 2012 through
June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 22,600.00 — 2089-208913-5930-512661- 603051
26, 100. 00 — 2089-208913-5930-512681- 603051
70, 200. 00 — 2089-208913-5930-512662- 603051
26, 100. 00 — 2089-208913-5930-512683- 603051

$145,000.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

This agreenent will provide CDBG funding to subsidize the
PHG s operating costs associated with the rehabilitation of
vacant properties for sale to low and noderate-incone
househol ds. The PHG will also conduct public neetings to
del i ver specific neighborhood information that will
directly support the housing developnent projects wthin
t he G eennount - Barcl ay- M dway ar eas.

Oh May 2, 2012, the Board approved the Resolution
authorizing the Comm ssioner of the Departnent of Housing
and Conmmunity Devel opnent (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor
and City Council, to file a Federal FY 2012 Annual Action
Plan for the follow ng fornmula prograns:

Communi ty Devel opnent Bl ock Grant (CDBG

HOMVE | nvest nent Partnership Act (HOVE)

Enmer gency Sol utions G ant (ESG

Housi ng Qpportunity for People with Al DS ( HOPWA)

PN

33



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

DHCD — cont’ d

The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG
agreenents effective July 1, 2012 and beyond, as outlined
in the Plan, pendi ng approval of the Resolution.
Consequently, the agreenents were delayed due to final
negoti ati ons and processi ng.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

34



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution
of a land disposition agreement wth Etting Street
Properties East, LLC, developer, for the sale of the
property |ocated at 2441 Etting Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$5, 000. 00 - Purchase price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The devel oper has paid a good faith deposit in the anmount
of $500. 00.

The devel oper will purchase the vacant row house property
known as 2441 Etting Street from the Cty of Baltinore,
rehabilitate the row house along with the properties it
already owns at 2401 through 2445 Etting Street, and
maintain it as a rental property.

The properties are located within Penn North and wll be
redevel oped in accordance wth the Penn North Transit
Station Urban Renewal Pl an.

The purchase price and inprovenents to the site wll be
financed through private sources. To accommodate the | ender
requi renents, the LDA does not contain a reversion clause.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

In accordance with the Cty’'s appraisal policy, the waiver
val uation process was used in lieu of an appraisal. The
Department has determ ned the price of the property using
available real estate data. This row house is priced at
$6, 200. 00.

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

DHCD — cont’ d

The sale of this vacant property at a price below the
appraised value will elimnate blight, create jobs during
construction, benefit the comunity, and the property wl]l
be returned to the tax rolls.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Mnority and Wnen' s Busi ness Enterprise Program
participation is not applicable as the price for this
property is less than $50,000.00 and the devel oper will

receive no City funds or incentives for the purchase or

rehabilitation.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution
of a land disposition agreenent with M. CGhassem Chatrchi,
devel oper, for the sale of City-owned properties |ocated at
513 N. Patterson Park Avenue and 509 N. Montford Avenue.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 500. 00 — 513 N. Patterson Park Avenue
1,500.00 — 509 N. Montford Avenue
$3,000.00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The City will convey all of its rights, title, and interest
in the properties to the developer for the anount of
$3,000. 00. The devel oper has paid a good faith deposit in
the anmount of $300.00 the purchase price will be paid at
the tinme of settlenent.

M. Chatrchi wll purchase the vacant row houses known as
513 N Patterson Park Avenue and 509 N Mntford Avenue
fromthe Cty and will rehabilitate these row houses into

| ow-i ncome rental units. The properties are located within
the MEl derry Park nei ghborhood and will be redeveloped in
accordance with the Mddle East Urban Renewal Plan. The
purchase price and inprovenents to the site wll be
financed through private sources.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

In accordance with the Cty’'s appraisal policy, the waiver
val uation process was used in lieu of an appraisal. The
DHCD determ ned the price of the properties using avail able
real estate data.

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

DHCD — cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

These row houses are priced at $10,000.00 ($5,000.00 each).
The sale of these vacant properties at a price below the
price determned by the waiver valuation process wll
elimnate blight, create jobs during construction, benefit
the community, and the properties will be returned to the
tax rolls.

M. Chatrchi will purchase the properties for a price that
is less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City funds or
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation, therefore
VMBE/ WBE i s not applicable.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution
of a land disposition agreenent with N Carlton Street,
LLC, developer, for sale of Cty-owned properties |ocated
at 3 N Carlton Street and 9 N. Carlton Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$ 750.00 — 3 N Carlton Street
750.00 — 9 N. Carlton Street
$1,500.00 — Purchase Price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The City will convey all of its rights, title, and interest
in the properties to the developer for the anount of
$1,500. 00. The devel oper has paid a good faith deposit in
the anmount of $150.00 the purchase price will be paid at
the tinme of settlenent.

The devel oper will purchase the vacant lots known as 3 N
Carlton Street and 9 N Carlton Street from the Cty and
add themto the lots it already owmns at 5 N. Carlton Street
and 7 N Carlton Street to maintain them as green space.

The properties are located within and will be redevel oped
in accordance with the Poppleton Urban Renewal Plan. The
purchase price and inprovenents to the site wll be

financed through private sources.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

In accordance with the Cty’'s appraisal policy, the waiver
val uation process was used in lieu of an appraisal. The
DHCD has determined the price of the properties using
avail able real estate data. The vacant lots are priced at
$1, 700. 00 ($850. 00 each).

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

DHCD — cont’'d

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The sale of these vacant properties at a price below the
price determned by the waiver valuation process wll
elimnate blight, create jobs during construction, benefit
the community, and the properties will be returned to the
tax rolls.

N. Carlton Street, LLC will purchase the properties for a
price that is less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City
funds or incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation,
therefore MBE/ VWBE i s not applicable.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Departnent of Housing and — Contract of Sale
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution
of a contract of sale with Housing Authority of Baltinore
Cty (HABC), for the fee sinple interest in 502 - 504 E
Nort h Avenue. The Board is also requested to approve the
acquisition of 502 - 504 E. North Avenue, SUBJECT to all
muni ci pal liens except water bills that may accrue before a
deed can be recorded.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1.00 — 9910-908087-9588-900000- 704040

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The contract of sale enables the Gty to acquire the fee
sinple interest in 502-504 E. North Avenue, a vacant
property in the East Baltinore Mdway U ban Renewal Area
for resale through the planning and devel opnent efforts of
t he Departnent of Housing and Conmunity Devel opnent ( DHCD).

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 13, 8§ 2-7 of the
Baltimore City Code and/or the provisions of the East
Baltimore Mdway Urban Renewal Plan established by Gty
Ordi nance No. 1076 and approved June 20, 1979, along wth
any and all amendnents thereto, and subject to the prior
approval of the Board of Estimates, the DHCD may acquire,
for and on behalf of the Myor and Cty Council of
Baltinmore, any single-famly or nulti-famly dwelling unit
or other structure or lot within the Cty, for devel opnent
and redevel opnent. The Comm ssioner of Housing has nade the
required determnation with regard to the properties. The
properties wll be redevel oped.

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

DHCD — cont’'d

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 13, 8§ 2-7 of the
Baltinmore City Code, the HABC Board of Conm ssioners has
approved the disposition of this vacant property. The U S
Department of Housing and Urban Devel opnent has approved
the disposition in accordance with 24 CFR, Part 970.

The HABC is exenpt from Real Estate Taxes. Currently there
are no liens except a water bill.

(The <contract of sale has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Departnent of Housing and - G ant Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant agreenent with Baltimore Community Lending, Inc. (BCL).
The period of the grant agreenent is effective upon Board
approval through Cctober 15, 2022.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$225, 000. 00 — 9910-914752- 9588

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The BCL is a 501 (c) (3) organization that was established by
Baltimore City in 1989 to generate community developnent in
nei ghbor hoods typically overlooked by traditional financial
institutions.

Since its establishnent, the BCL has depl oyed $150, 000, 000.00 in
| oans and supported the <construction of nore than 3,700
residential wunits in addition to comrercial and community
facilities. The BCL receives funds from foundations, other
financial institutions, and the State and Federal governnent.

The BCL is in the process of recapitalizing its loan fund. In
order to attract investnents from other funders and to provide

necessary mat chi ng f unds for upcom ng f eder al gr ant
applications, the Departnent is providing $1,000,000.00 of its
Ceneral oligation Bonds over a three year period. I n Decenber
2012, the Board approved an agreenent in the amount of

$350,000.00. In this agreenent, the Board was asked to approve
$225,000.00 that will be used to provide loans to qualified
bui | ders and devel opers who are working in Vacants to Val ue

43



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

DHCD — cont’ d
areas. Under the terns of the agreement, the BCL will receive
the full grant amount and w1l provide quarterly progress

reports to the City.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The BCL has signed the Commitnment to Conply with the Mnority
and Wnen’ s Business Enterprise Programof Baltinore City.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Depart ment of Housi ng and Conmunity Devel opnent

$225,000.00 9910- 905936- 9587 9910-914752- 9588

30'" CDB Bal ti more Community Bal ti more Community
Lendi ng Recapitali - Lendi ng Recapitali -
zation Reserve zation

This transfer will provide funds to Baltinore Community Lending

in accordance with the Fiscal Year 2013 Ordi nance of Estinates.
(In accordance with Charter requirenents, a report has been
requested from the Planning Conm ssion, the Director of Finance
havi ng reported favorably thereon.)

(The grant agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

44



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Depart ment of Housing and — Land Di sposition Agreenent
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| and disposition agreenent wth JAG s Services, LLC, devel oper,
for the sale of the property |located at 1820 W Fayette Street.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$3, 880.00 - Purchase price

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The project will consist of the conversion of the property into
a two-famly rent al unit. The devel oper will i nvest
approxi mat el y $20, 000.00 into the project.

Once transferred and redevel oped, the properties wll be active
on the tax rolls of Baltinore GCity.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE VALUE
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:

In accordance with the City's appraisal policy, the waiver
val uation process was used in |lieu of an appraisal.

The price as determned by the waiver valuation is $6,187.00.
The property will be conveyed for $3,880. 00.

Pursuant to the appraisal policy of Baltinore Cty, the property

is being conveyed below the waiver valuation price because of
the follow ng factors:

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

DHCD — cont’'d

e specific benefit to the imediate comunity,
e elimnation of blight, and

e econom c devel opnent, creation of real estate and other
t axes.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Mnority and Wnen' s Business Enterprise Program participation
is not applicable as the price for this property is less than
$49, 999. 99.

(The land disposition agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

46



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Departnent of Housi ng and — Menor andum of Under st andi ng
Communi ty Devel opnent ( DHCD)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
menor andum of understanding (MOU) with the Maryland Departnent
of Housing and Comunity Devel opnent. The period of the MM is
ef fective upon Board approval through June 30, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$845, 000. 00 — 5000-518813-5825- 608401- 405001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Over the past several years, the Baltinore City Health
Departnent (BCHD) was the responsible agency for |ead abatenent
and the State of Miryland had MOUs with the BCHD for state
funding to support |ead abatenent. The Federal funding to the
BCHD for | ead abatement was term nated January 14, 2011 and City
agency responsibility was transferred from the BCHD to the DHCD
on April 1, 2011.

This MOU establishes the relationship between the State and the
DHCD to support |ead hazard reduction with the DHCD funds in FY
2013 starting July 1, 2012. The DHCD has proposed to reduce |ead
hazards in 210 houses during the three year period from July 1,
2012 through June 30, 2015 wth a conbination of federal, state,
and | ocal funding sources.

The MU allows for up to $450,000.00 in State funding for this
program in the Fiscal Year 2013 which will allow the Cty to
conplete its conmtnent to serve 210 fam |ies ahead of schedul e.
These funds w il provide for the admnistrative expenses and
| ead hazard reduction grants and |loan both to landlords and to
owner occupants.

a7



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

DHCD — cont’ d
The reduction of |ead-based paint hazards in households where
children under six years of age reside is an essential part of

the City's strategy to elimnate | ead poisoning of children.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Mnority and Wnen's Business Enterprise participation is
required for | ead hazard reduction contractors.

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The nenorandum of understanding has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Department of Transportation — Traffic Mtigation Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
traffic mtigation agreenment with Key H ghway Associ ates, LLC.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$49, 294. 00 — 9950- 909084- 9512- 000000- 490375 (Revenue)

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

Key Hi ghway Associates, LLC proposes to perform the scope of
work for Riverside Warf I|ocated at 1420 Key H ghway to
construct a m xed-use devel opnment of approxi mately 14,924 square
feet of retail space and 25,929 square feet of office space.

Under the terns of this agreenent, Key Hi ghway Associates, LLC
will pay a one-tine contribution in the amobunt of $49,294.00 to
fund the Cty's multinodal transportation inprovenents in the
project’s vicinity.

(The traffic mtigation agreenent has been approved by the Law
Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Department of Transportati on — Enpl oyee Expense St at enent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenent for M.
Tennille Blue for the nmonth July 2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$61.05 - M| eage
Account: 1001-000000-2391-248900- 603002

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Departnent’s Traffic Division received the original request
in August 2012. However, due to an error on the sheet, it was
returned which caused this request to go past the subm ssion
deadline to the Departnent of Finance for reinbursenent.

The Admnistrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estinmates approval.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Department of Transportati on — Enpl oyee Expense St at enent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenent from M.
Nii Sowah for expenses incurred during the nonth of Septenber
2012.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$44.75 - 6000-617213-2303-596000- 603001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Departnent of Transportation, Fiscal Division received this
request past the submssion deadline to the Departnent of
Fi nance for reinbursenent. The mleage reinbursenent is late
because it was originally submtted on a old rei nbursenent form
and then was lost in the interoffice mail delivery.

The Admnistrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estinmates approval.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

51



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Department of Transportation — G ant Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
grant agreenment with the Maryland Departnent of Transportation
(VDAT) . The period of the agreenment is effective upon Board
approval for 24 nonths or until all paynents of the grant have
been nmade, whichever is sooner.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$15, 000. 00 — 9950-904175-9527- 000000- 490358

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Maryland Departnment of Transportation has programmed into
its 2012-2017 Consolidated Transportation Program - 2012 State
Report on Transportation a total of $10,000,000.00 for the
Maryl and Bi keways Program  MDOT has budgeted within the program
$15,000. 00 for the construction of a bicycle route connecting
the Gwnn Falls Trail to the Cty |ine at Ednondson Avenue.

Pursuant to Section 2-602 of the Transportation Article of the
Annot at ed Code of Maryland, it is in the public interest for the
State of Maryland to include enhanced transportation facilities
to pedestrians and bicycle riders as an essential conponent of
the State's transportation system The Maryland Bi keways
Program was established and approved by the General Assenbly to
provide State transportation funding to support and expedite
projects that inprove bicycle transportation in the State.
Because this project wll enhance bicycle safety and access,
improve bicycle circulation, and increase access to |ocal
transit, enploynent, and businesses in, Baltinore City it is a
priority of the Cty.

52



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Department of Transportation — cont’d

Upon conpletion, the Cty wll assune all mintenance and
operating costs associated with this project.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

(The grant agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

53



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Space Utilization Commttee — Interdepartnental Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
i nterdepartnmental |ease agreenent wth the Departnent of General
Services, landlord and M. Bill Henry, tenant, for the rental of
approximately 1,148 square feet of space |ocated at 5225 York
Road on the 2" level. The period of the |ease agreenent is
Decenber 8, 2012 through Decenber 7, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Monthly Install nments

$7, 806. 40 $650. 53
Account: 1001-000000-1000-106600-603016

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

M. Henry will use the |leased prem ses as office space for the
operation of the 4'" Councilnmanic District.

The landlord wll mintain the interior comon areas and
exterior of the building, provide janitorial and pest control
services, and provide for all utilities.

The tenant will be responsible for the cost of inprovenents,
provi di ng equi pnent for tenant operation, telephone and conputer
services, and providing security for the | eased prem ses.

The interdepartnental |ease agreenment is |ate because of delays
in the Departnments’ reviews and adm ni strative processes.

The Space Utilization Conmittee approved this |ease agreenment on
January 15, 2013.

(The interdepartnental |ease agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

54



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Department of Real Estate — Recreation Center Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a

recreation center agreenent wth Sharp Leadenhall Planning
Commttee, Inc., for managenent and operation of the property
| ocated at 1044 Leadenhall Street (Solo G bbs Recreation

Facility). The agreenent is effective upon Board approval for
one year with a renewal option of two additional one year
peri ods.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Sharp Leadenhall Planning Commttee, Inc. approached the
Departnent of Recreation and Parks to be considered to manage
the Solo G bbs Recreation Facility. The Gty wll be responsible
for furnishing wutilities to the building and structural
mai nt enance. The operator wll be responsible for paynent of
utilities, general cleaning, mintenance, trash renoval, m nor
repairs and keeping the sidewalks clear of ice, snow, and
debri s.

(The recreation center agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

55



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Space Utilization Commttee — Parking License Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a

parking license agreenent with The Johns Hopkins University,
licensor, and the Departnment of Transportation, |icensee for the
purpose of wusing 1.12 acres of uninproved |and, at 3200 Saint
Paul Street. The period of the agreenent is effective upon

Board approval for 24 nonths.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Departnent of Transportation arranged to use the uninproved
1.12 acres belonging to The Johns Hopkins University, |ocated at
3200 Saint Paul Street, and build it into a 50 space parking
| ot. The parking spaces will be both netered and non-netered
allowing permt parking for the businesses of North Charles
Village as well as paid parking for their customers.

The licensor will be responsible for granting perm ssion to use
the licensed area, and for reserving the right to nmake any
nodi fications or alterations to the |licensed area.

The licensee wll be responsible for operating and nanaging the
licensed area, obtaining necessary certificates and permts,
maintaining lighting around the licensed area, provi di ng
mai ntenance for the licensed area, enforcing all applicable
parking laws, and nmintaining liability insurance on the

| i censed area.

The Space Utilization Conmttee approved this |ease agreenment on
January 29, 2013.

(The parking |icense agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

56



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with 2655 Matthews, LLC, l|essor for the renta
of a property known as 601 E. 27'" Street, consisting of
approximately 24,100 sq. ft. The period of the agreenent is
February 15, 2013 through February 28, 2018, wth one 5-year
renewal option.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Initial Term Annual Mont hl y
Year 1 $130, 933. 80 $10, 911. 15
Year 2 $134, 861. 88 $11, 238. 49
Year 3 $138, 907. 80 $11, 575. 65
Year 4 $143, 075. 04 $11, 922. 92
Year 5 $147, 367. 32 $12, 280. 61

Renewal Term Annual Mont hl y
Year 1 $151, 788. 36 $12, 649. 03
Year 2 $156, 342. 00 $13, 028. 50
Year 3 $161, 032. 32 $13, 419. 36
Year 4 $165, 863. 28 $13, 821. 94
Year 5 $170, 839. 20 $14, 236. 60

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The |eased premses wll be used for the Baltinore City Police
Department. The lessor will be responsible for maintaining the
heating and wventilation system and the exterior of the
buil ding. The |essee will be responsible for insurance, paynent
of wutilities, janitorial and security. The Space Utilization
Commi ttee approved the | ease agreenent on January 29, 20183.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

57



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Space Utilization Commttee — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
| ease agreenent with the State of Maryland on behal f of WBJC FM
the radio station of Baltinore Gty Comunity College, |essee

for the rental of a portion of the property known as R1723
Rei sterstown Road, Pikesville, Maryland. The period of the |ease
agreenent is effective May 1, 2013 for ten years, with an option
to renew for two additional five year terns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent
2013 - $17,608.00 2018 - $20,412.50
2014 - $18,136. 24 2019 - $21, 024. 87
2015 - $18, 680. 33 2020 - $21, 655. 62
2016 - $19, 240. 74 2021 - $22, 305. 28
2017 - $19,817.96 2022 - $22,974. 44

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The rent will continue to escalate annually by an anpbunt equa
to 3% over the amount of the rental paynents for the preceding
year. In addition, the City of Baltinore will receive 10% of the

revenue received by the | essee fromany subtenants.

The demsed premses wll be wused for a radio tower and
associ at ed equi pnent and bui | di ngs for WBJC FM

The | essor will be responsible for the nmaintenance of the site.
The Ilessee wll be responsible for liability insurance,
utilities, mintenance and repairs to their equipnent, and
conpliance with all FCC and FAA rul es and regul ati ons.

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

The Space Uilization Commttee approved this | ease agreenent on
January 29, 2013.

(The | ease agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Space Utilization Commttee — Interdepartnental Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
i nterdepartnmental |ease agreenent wth the Departnent of General
Services, landlord, and the Myor’'s Ofice of Human Services,
tenant, for the rental of approxinmately 26,148 square feet of
space located at 210 Guilford Avenue, on the 5™ floor. The
period of the |ease agreenent is July 1, 2012 through June 30,
2013, with five 1l-year renewal options.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Monthly Install nments

$180, 129. 00 $15, 010. 75
Account: 1001-000000-3572-327200- 603096

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The | eased prem ses wll be used for Honel ess Servi ces.

The landlord will maintain the interior and exterior of the
building, including the foundations, roof, walls, gutters,
downspouts, air conditioning, ventilating and heating system
clean the floors, provide janitorial services, trash renoval

pest control and keep the sidewal ks adjacent to the prem ses and

entrances clear of ice, snow and debris. The landlord will be
responsible for all interior and exterior lighting of the |eased
prem ses. The landlord will furnish and pay all wutilities that

are supplied to or used at the |eased prem ses, including oil
gas, electric and water.

The tenant wll accept the leased premises in its current
exi sting conditions. The tenant will provide all equipnment if
appl i cabl e, necessary for the operation of the tenant’s
progranms, including but not limted to tel ephone and conputer
services to the | eased prem ses. The tenant will be responsible
for placing debris from the leased premses into the trash
receptacles. The tenant will keep the entrance, passageways and

areas adjoining or appurtenant to their leased premses in a
clean and orderly condition, free of rubbish and obstruction.

60



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Space Utilization Commttee — cont’d

The interdepartnental |ease agreenent is |ate because of delays
in the adm nistrative process.

The Space Utilization Commttee approved this | ease agreenent on
January 29, 2013.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The interdepartnental |ease agreenent has been approved by the
Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

61



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Pol i ce Departnent — Menorandum of Agreenment, G ant Awards,

and Appropriation Adjustnent O der

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
menor andum of agreenent and approve and authorize acceptance of
the grant awards and approve an Appropriation Adjustnent Order.

AGREEMENT

1.

COMMUNITY CONFERENCING CENTER $ 46,000.00

Account: 4000-409111-2252-690500- 600000

The Baltinore City Juvenile Screening and Diversion Program
Grant Adjustnent Notice (GAN) to extend the grant period
end date of grant to March 31, 2013 was approved by the
Board on August 22, 2012. This program is intended to
reduce juvenile recidivism by offering diversion services
to 60 youth arrested in Baltinore Cty and wll also
include at least 150 victinmse and famly nmenbers in
community conferences involving the young offenders. This
menor andum of agreenment with the Conmunity Conferencing
Center will fund its salary and fringe costs for the staff
needed to handle referrals of youth for Comunity
Conferencing services. The period of the agreenent is
January 1, 2013 through March 31, 2013.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

GRANT AWARDS

2.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE $938,773.00

Account: 4000-472813-2252-690700-600000

The acceptance of grant award from the U S. Departnent of
Justice wll provide funds for the MElderry Park
Revitalization Coalition Project. The goal of the project
is to reduce the incidences of juvenile crinme, violent
crime, and to find alternatives to crimnal activity for
residents of the MEl derry Park nei ghborhood. The period of
the grant award is October 1, 2012 through Septenber 30,
2015.

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Pol i ce Departnent — cont’d

3. a. GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF CRIME $117,000.00
CONTROL AND PREVENTION

The acceptance of the grant award entitled “Post-
Conviction DNA Testing Assistance” wll provi de
services in the area of expeditious identification and
review of cases in which an innocent person nay have
been convicted of a violent crinme that they did not
commt and in which post conviction DNA testing could
resolve the claim The grant funds provide salary
support for a paralegal for two years. The period of
the grant award is January 1, 2013 through Decenber
31, 2014.

b. Appropriation Adjustnment O der (AAO):

Anmount From Account To Account

$117,000.00 4000- 400013- 2023- 4000- 472913- 2024-
667600- 607004 212600- 60000
Honel and Security Post - Convi cti on
Unal | ocat ed DNA Testi ng

An AAO is needed to provide funding for Post-
Convi ction DNA Testing Assistance services.

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The agreenent and grant award conditions have been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

63



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Pol i ce Departnent — Appropriation Adjustnent Transfers

The Board is requested to approve the appropriation adjustnent
transfers.

The adjustnent appropriation transfers are required in order to

appropriately allocate funding for the follow ng program which
t he Board previously approved acceptance of the grants.

Appropriation Adjustnent Order (AAO:

Anmount From Account To Account
1. $ 35,503.00 4000-400013- 2023 4000-472713-2024-
667600- 607004 212600- 600000
Honel and Security Crime Lab Enhance-
Unal | ocat ed ment

On Decenber 5, 2012, the Board approved acceptance of the
Paul Coverdell|l Forensic Sciences |nprovenent grant fromthe
Governor’s Ofice of Crime Control and Prevention in the
amount of $35, 503. 00.

2. $175,000.00 4000- 400013- 2023 4000- 472613- 2024-
667600- 607004 212600- 600000
Honel and Security Coverdell - QIP

Unal | ocat ed
On COctober 17, 2012, the Board approved acceptance of the
grant FY 12 Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences |nprovenent
grant fromthe U S. Departnent of Justice in the anmount of
$175, 000. 00.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The grant award agreenents have been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

64



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Pol i ce Departnent — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expenditure of funds to
pay The Geater Baltinore Committee. The expenditure of funds
wi |l cover the period January 28, 2013 through Cctober 24, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$7,250. 00 — 6000-611212-2013-197500- 603020

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The funding will cover the costs of tuition for M. difton K
McWhite for the Geater Baltinore Committee Leadership Program
for 2013.

The training is used to enhance the | eadership and conpetency of
menbers in upper level supervisory roles within the Departnent.
This training provides a focus on accountability and
responsibility within the ethical scope of |eading other nenbers
of the Departnment. Focus is given to community service and
i mproving the relationships with community through servi ce.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE.

65



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
67 - 68
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated

for the reasons stated.

66



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. B50002570, Ford Transit Appl e Ford, $218, 500. 00
Connection XLT Vans | nc.

(Departnent of Transportation)
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
2. B50002685, Floor Tile M croguard, $159, 737. 00
Cl eani ng and Rel ated LLC
Services for Baltinore
Convention Center
(Convention Center)
MWBOO SET MBE GOALS AT 5% AND WBE GOALS AT 0%.
MBE: Preferred Cl eaning Janitorial Services $7,980.00 5. 00%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE

3. B50002712, d ass Beads Wessker $ 77,250.00
Used in Traffic Paint Manuf act uri ng,
LLC

(Departnent of Transportation)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

67



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bureau of Purchases — cont'd

4., B50002773, Skid Steer
Loaders & Flat Bed Trailers
ltem #1-Skid
St eer Loader
w attachnments
JESCO, Inc.

|tem #2- Fl at Bed
Trail er
St ephan L. Green

(DPW Bureau of Solid Waste)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

68

0270672013

$327,760.00

$294, 160. 00

$ 33, 600. 00



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Depart nent of Recreation and Parks — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with The Baltinore Gty Football Oficials Association
(Association). The period of the agreenent is effective upon
Board approval for three nonths.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$18, 250. 00 — 2089- 208913- 4803- 371501- 603026

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Association will coordinate the assignnent of know edgeabl e
and certified Football Oficials for youth football |eague
ganes, as well as for tournanent play. The Association wll
assign and act as paynmaster for the officials, as well as serve
as liaison between the Cty, football teans, and officials. | t
wi Il also organize, coordinate and assign the gane officials for
each schedul ed gane.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

69



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Departnent of Recreation and Parks — G ant Award

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a grant award
fromthe Baltinore Comunity Foundation (BCF).

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10, 000. 00 — 6000- 680813-4782- 583801- 4XXXXX

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The BCF has awarded a grant in support of operating expenses and
program devel opnent for the Cty Farnms Program which is an
integral part of the Horticulture Division in the Bureau of
Parks. The funds will be utilized to expand the program which
encourages the developnent of comunity-operated vegetable
gardens all over the City.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.

70



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Baltinore Ofice of Pronotion & the Arts — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with Corrigan Sports Enterprises, Inc. (Corrigan).
The period of the agreenent is effective upon Board approval for
three years, followed by three additional 3-year renewal s terns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$0. 00 managenent fees valued at $360,000.00 will be taken from
funds generated by the Baltinore Running Festival.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Baltinore Gty Council adopted a resolution on May 01, 2000
for the purpose of encouraging and pronoting a Baltinore
Mar at hon as a nmeans of attracting people from across the nation
to enjoy the scenic nei ghborhoods of Baltinore and to provide a
mar keting and economc tool for the GCity. Si nce Novenber 01,
2000, the pronoter, Corrigan has worked closely with the Gty to
create The Baltinore Running Festival, an event that is an asset
to the City. The City wishes to renew its engagenent of
Corrigan to continue to present and produce The Baltinore
Runni ng Festi val.

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

71



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Mayor’s O fice of Enploynent — Youth Opportunity Acadeny
Devel opnent ( MOED) Agr eenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
Youth OQpportunity Acadeny agreenment wth the Baltinore Gty
Board of School Comm ssioners (BCPSS). The period of the
agreenent is July 1, 2012 through July 1, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$174,230. 00 — 5000-501213- 6391- 483200- 405001

BACKGROUND/EXPLANT ION:

The BCPSS operates an alternative school for high school
students in a portion of the Youth Opportunity Westside Center,
| ocated at 1500 W Lafayette Avenue in Baltinmore Cty. The MOED

w Il conplenent the BCPSS academ c prograns by providing wap-
around services such as Youth Devel opnent Services, Cultural
Enrichment, and Job Readiness Training. These efforts are

designed to help increase school attendance and decrease the
drop-out rate of students who attend alternative high schools.

This agreenent is |ate because additional time was necessary to
reach a conprehensi ve understandi ng between the parties.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The Youth OQpportunity Acadeny agreenent has been approved by
the Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

72



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0270672013

Bureau of Solid Waste — Amendnent No. 1 to Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
amendnent no. 1 to agreenent with KC Technologies, Inc., for
Project No. 1157, On-call Solid Waste Facilities Managenent. The
anendnent no. 1 extends the agreenent through Septenber 27,
2016.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$500, 000. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Septenber 28, 2011, the Board approved the original agreenent
with KCI Technologies, Inc., for Project No. 1157 Contract. The
Quarantine/M 1l ennium Landfill requires additional funding and
time to conplete mxed refuse disposal permt application
process.

The origi nal agr eenent was approved in the anount of
$3, 000, 000.00, for the period Septenber 28, 2011 through
Sept enber 27, 2015. This anendnent no. 1 to agreenent wll

i ncrease funds by $500,000. 00 and nmake the total contract anount
$3,500,000.00 and will extend the term through Septenber 27,
2016.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant wll continue to conply with all terns and
conditions of the MBE/WBE prograns in accordance with Baltinore
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION.

(The anmendnent no. 1 to agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

73



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 02/06/2013
TRAVEL REQUESTS
Fund
Namne To Attend Source Anpbunt
Department of Recreation and Parks
1. Donal d Sal anone Annual Meeting of the Base- $1, 089. 22
Al Anerican Anateur bal
Basebal | Associ ati on Funds

Ki ssi mee, FL
Feb. 28 - March 3, 2013

The Departnent is requesting a rental car for M. Salanone
because he will visit other sites to view baseball fields and

facilities. The sites are assigned to attendees while at
annual neeti ng.

2. Stella danton Beyond School Hours Rec. $1,844.76

Conf er ence Adm n.
Jacksonville, Fl

Feb. 20 - 24, 2013

(Reg. Fee $489. 00)

The subsistence rate for this location is $131.00 per

The hotel rate is $179.00 per night not including $25.29 per
night in occupancy taxes. The Departnent is requesting an
addi tional subsistence of $48.00 per day to cover the hotel
costs and $40.00 per day to cover neals and incidental
expenses. The additional anobunts have been included in the

total .

74



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Nane

Pol i ce Depart nent

3. Zachary D. Win
Errol E. Etting,
Jr.

AGENDA

To Attend

Expl osi ve Breacher
School

Salt Lake Gty, UT
Feb. 17, - Feb. 23,
2013

(Reg. Fee $1, 400. 00

ea.)

12:00 NOON

0270672013

Fund
Sour ce Anpunt

Hone- $5, 931. 40
| and

Security

G ant

FY10

ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS, RECEIVED

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

AND

75



	1-9
	NOTICES
	PROTESTS

	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	10-20
	21-31
	32-42
	43-53
	54-65
	66-75

